

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

## ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

preclude any right which may hereafter be claimed for improving the navigation on and over said Falls, by locks or otherwise, for the passage of rafts, boats, and any other water craft up and down the same, and provided, that if said company avail themselves of the privileges of this Act, they shall not be entitled to domand or receive any toll.

### CHAPTER 508.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Waldo Mills.

### Approved March 12, 1834.

Persons Incorporated.

Corporate

Purposes of in-

Powers, privileges, duties and requirements.

Amount of real and personal estate.

Mode of calling first meeting

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-**SECT.** 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That, Horatio G. K. Calef, John S. Kimball, Ralph C. Johnson, Samuel A. Moulton, James W. Webster, John Harraden, Isaac Gage with their associates and successors be and they hereby are created a body politic by the name of the Waldo Mill Company for the purpose of erecting mills on their own land, and managing the same, and also of engaging in such other branches of business as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith-And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements as expressed in the several Acts in force, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations-and may take and hold any estate real and personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time, the value of Fifty Thousand Dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That, Ralph C. Johnson and John S. Kimball or either of them may and hereby [are] authorized to call the first meeting of said Corporation and to fix the time and place thereof in such manner and at such time as they may consider proper.

Proviso.